### 502204161 01/23/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmatory Assignment	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Data Encryption Systems Limited	04/05/2012

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DESLOCK LIMITED	
Street Address:	Silver Street House, Silver Street	
City:	Taunton, Somerset	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	TAI 3DL	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7099478	
Patent Number:	7471796	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6174430004

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-443-9292

Email: rdesalvo@sunsteinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jay Sandvos Address Line 1: 125 Summer Street

Address Line 2: Sunstein Kann Murphy & Timbers LLP
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2574A/101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay Sandvos

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=rd2574a\_101\_az#page1.tif source=rd2574a\_101\_az#page2.tif source=rd2574a\_101\_az#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029677 FRAME: 0427

# **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

This confirmatory assignment is effective as of April 5, 2012 (the "EFFECTIVE DATE") by and between the following parties (the "PARTIES"):

**DATA ENCRYPTION SYSTEMS LIMITED,** a company registered in England under number 01934623, whose registered office is at Silver Street House, Silver Street, Taunton, Somerset TAl 3DL, Great Britain; and

**DESLOCK LIMITED**, a company registered in England under number 7875689, whose registered office is at Silver Street House, Silver Street, Taunton, Somerset TAl 3DL, Great Britain;

WHEREAS, Data Encryption Systems Limited and DESLock Limited have previously entered into an agreement, "Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement" (the "PURCHASE AGREEMENT") dated April 5, 2012.

WHEREAS, Data Encryption Systems Limited (hereinafter "Assignor") had been the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain Assets identified in the PURCHASE AGREEMENT, including the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the following United States patent applications and patents and in and to such patent applications and such patents (hereinafter the "PATENTS"):

#### SEE EXHIBIT A

WHEREAS, DESLock Limited (hereinafter "Assignee") had received, by assignment from Data Encryption Systems Limited, Data Encryption Systems Limited's entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred, and, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world, effective as of April 5, 2012 [THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT], its entire right, title and interest in and to such inventions, such patent applications and such patents and any patents, and any reissues and extensions thereof, which issue or have issued in any country upon patent applications which correspond with or claim priority from any of such applications or patents or any divisional, continuation-in-whole, or continuation-in-part thereof, including the right to sue and collect for past, present, and future infringement; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its legal representatives, to the full term for which such patents have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. The PURCHASE AGREEMENT is hereby amended to the extent necessary, if any, to give effect to the foregoing effective April 5, 2012 [THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT]. In all other respects, the PURCHASE AGREEMENT is hereby ratified and confirmed.

> PATENT REEL: 029677 FRAME: 0428

Assignor does hereby further covenant and agree that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor, its successors and assigns, will at any time upon request without further additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns, may determine as necessary or desirable in the enjoyment of this grant, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such inventions, patent applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be executed as of the date indicated below.

Data Encryption Systems Limited

By: Date: 19 Northber, 2 Name: Dound Toulingon Address: SILVER STREET HOUSE TANNTON, TAISDL. Title: MANAGING TOURS

# DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE BY ASSIGNEE

The above named Assignee, DESLock Limited, hereby declares that with effect from this 19th day of Noember, 2012, it accepts the patents, including all goodwill of the business symbolized by such patents including all rights to recover past, present and future damages for infringement, assigned to it by Assignor, Data Encryption Systems Limited, pursuant to the foregoing Patent Assignment.

DESLock Limited

Date: 19 November, 2012

Name: Address: SILVER STREET HOISE, TAVNTON, TAI 3DL

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

# **EXHIBIT A**

APPL/PATENT NO.:	COUNTRY	FILING/ ISSUE DATE	TITLE
7099478	US	8/29/2006	Apparatus for and Method of Controlling Propagation of Decryption Keys
7471796	US	12/30/2008	Apparatus for and Method of Controlling Propagation of Decryption Keys
13/297,547	US	11/16/2011	Method of and Apparatus for Distributing Software Objects

2574A/00101 1723333.1

PATENT REEL: 029677 FRAME: 0430

**RECORDED: 01/23/2013**